postoperative complications in adult and 

older patients undergoing cardiac sur-

gery” for Ethical Consideration (CAAE) 

77952224.7.0000.5342. The study followed 

the ethical guidelines established by Re-

solution number. 466/2012 of the National 

Health Council. 

RESULTS
One hundred and twenty-three (123) 

patients were assessed for eligibility du-

ring the data collection period, of which 

109 were analyzed, according to the par-

ticipant selection flowchart presented in 

Figure 1. The majority of participants were 

male (n = 72; 66.1%) with a median age of